ORDINANCE NO.:5246

AN ORDINANCE to create sec. 2-293 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse to establish a special assessment certification fee for obtaining and confirming any outstanding assessments, charges or fees on real property within La Crosse or areas where City of La Crosse Special Assessments exist.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 2-293 is hereby created to read as follows:

Sec. 2-293. - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATION FEE

The Finance Department will charge a certification fee for each instance in which it provides certification of the following information on a property of which the City has assigned special assessments: owner(s), outstanding fees, special charges, taxes, or municipal bills. The fee in the amount established by resolution shall be charged to the individual or entity requesting the certification.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect on May 1, 2023 after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Mitch Reynolds, Mayor	
/s/	
Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk	

Passed: 3/9/2023 Approved: 3/9/2023 Published: 3/18/2023